





## ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

## BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF MAJOR GENERAL JARKEN GAMLIN, AVSM, SM, VSM (RETD), STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-258/2024

Dated, Itanagar the 19th November, 2024

## Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

**Appellant:** 

Shri Takar Jamoh, Bank Tinali, Near Head Post Office, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791111, (M) 7005670629.

Vs

**Respondent:** 

The PIO-cum-DLRSO, Govt. of A.P., O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Namsai, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792103.

## ORDER

- 1). This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Shri Takar Jamoh, Bank Tinali, Near Head Post Office, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information by the PIO-cum-DLRSO, Govt. of A.P., O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Namsai, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh, as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 04/04/2024 regarding Land Occupation Certificate of Shri Oni Deori.
- 2). The 1<sup>st</sup> hearing was held on 19<sup>th</sup> November, 2024. The PIO-cum-DLRSO, Govt. of A.P., O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Namsai, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh was found absent. The Appellant Shri Takar Jamoh was present.
- 3). The Appellant informed the Commission that the PIO had not furnished complete information as sought for by him. Some of the information furnished were not in proper form and not satisfactory.
- 4). The absences of the PIO without intimation and not performing the statutory duty on priority is viewed seriously by the Commission. The PIO was cautioned that if he remains absent in the next date of hearing, the Commission shall be compelled to invoke penal provision under section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 against him.
- 4). The Commission after scrutiny of the document viewed that the information sought for by the Appellant pertains to similar information sought at Case No. APIC-257/2024 (Appeal). Therefore, the Commission directs the PIO to give a fresh hearing date to the Appellant before the Court of First Appellate Authority, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh under intimation to the Commission. Both the cases APIC-257/2024 and APIC-258/2024 may be heard together simultaneously on the same date. The Appellant was also directed to get back to the Commission within one week after the hearing before the Court of FAA, failing which the case shall be closed and disposed of without further notice.

5). The next date of hearing will be fixed after confirmation from the Appellant in view of FAA's hearing.

Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

[Major General Jarken Gamlin, AVSM, SM, VSM (Retd)], State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

<u>Itanagar</u>

Memo No.APIC-258/2024/142 Copy to: Dated, Itanagar the 22 November, 2024

1. The FAA-cum-Deputy Commissioner, Govt. of A.P., Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792103, for information and necessary action.

2. The PIO-cum-DLRSO, Govt. of A.P., O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Namsai, Namsai District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-792103, for information and necessary action.

3. Shri Takar Jamoh, Bank Tinali, Near Head Post Office, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791111, (M) 7005670629.

4. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website& send mail to all the parties.

5. Case file.

Registrar/ Dy. Registrar
Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission
Itanagar

Deputy Registrar

Arunachal Prudesh Internation Commission
Itanager.